At December 31, 2018, our net tangible book value deficit was $(351,858), or approximately $(0.08) per
share. After giving effect to the sale of 15,000,000 shares of common stock included in the units we are offering by
this prospectus (assuming the over-allotment option has not been exercised), and the deduction of underwriting
discounts and estimated expenses of this offering, and the sale of the private units, our pro forma net tangible book
value at December 31, 2018 would have been $5,000,010, or approximately $1.05 per share, representing an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $1.13 per share to the founders and an immediate
dilution of  $10.00 per share, or 100%, to new investors not exercising their redemption rights. Total dilution to
public stockholders from this offering will be $8.95 per share. For purposes of presentation, our pro forma net
tangible book value after this offering is $147,824,539 less than it otherwise would have been because if we effect
our initial business combination, the redemption rights of the public stockholders (but not our founders) may result
in the redemption of up to 14,636,093 shares sold in this offering (assuming the over-allotment option has not been
exercised).

The following table illustrates the dilution to our public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no value
is attributed to the warrants included in the public units and the private units.

Public offering price $10.00
Net tangible book value before this offering $(0.08
Net increase attributable to public stockholders and private sales 1.13

Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale of the private units 1.05

Dilution to public stockholders $ 8.95

Percentage of dilution to new investors 89.5

The following table sets forth information with respect to our initial stockholders and the new investors
assuming the over-allotment option has not been exercised:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration Average
Price per

Share   Number   Percentage   Amount   Percentage

Founders (with respect to founder shares) 3,750,000 19.3 $ 25,000 0.0 $ 0.007
Founders (with respect to private shares) 650,000 3.4 6,500,000 4.2 $ 10.00
Public stockholders 15,000,000 77.3 150,000,000 95.8 $ 10.00
Total 19,400,000 100.0 $156,525,000 100.00

64

)

%

% %
% %
% %
% %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering is calculated as follows:

Numerator:
Net tangible book value before the offering $ (351,858
Addback offering costs incurred 376,407
Subtotal 24,549
Proceeds from this offering and private placements of private units, net of expenses 152,800,000
Less: Shares subject to redemption to maintain net tangible assets of  $5,000,001 (147,824,539

$ 5,000,010

Denominator:
Shares of common stock outstanding prior to this offering 4,312,500
Less: Shares forfeited if over-allotment option is not exercised (562,500

[…]

multiplied by 14,636,093 shares of common stock, which is the maximum number of shares of common stock
that may be redeemed for a $10.10 purchase price per share and still maintain at least $5,000,001 of net
tangible assets.

(4) The “as adjusted” additional paid-in capital calculation is equal to the “as adjusted” total stockholders’ equity
of  $5,000,010, minus shares of common stock (par value) of  $476, plus the accumulated deficit of  $451.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at December 31, 2018, and as adjusted to give effect to the
sale of our units offered by this prospectus and the private units, and the application of the estimated net proceeds
derived from the sale of such securities:

December 31, 2018

Actual As Adjusted
Promissory note – related party $150,000 $ —
Shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, subject to redemption $ — $147,824,539

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, par value $0.0001, 5,000,000 authorized; none issued or

outstanding — —
Shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, 200,000,000 shares

authorized, actual and as adjusted; 4,312,500 shares issued and outstanding,
actual; 4,763,907 issued and outstanding (excluding 14,636,093 shares subject to
possible redemption), as adjusted 431 476

Additional paid-in capital 24,569 4,999,985
Accumulated deficit (451 (451

Total stockholders’ equity: $ 24,549 $ 5,000,010
Total capitalization $174,549 $152,824,549

66

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

) )

• may significantly dilute the equity interest of investors in this offering who would not have pre-emption
rights in respect of any such issue;

• may subordinate the rights of holders of common stock if the rights, preferences, designations and
limitations attaching to the preferred shares are senior to those afforded our shares of common stock
and/or our other securities;

• could cause a change in control if a substantial number of shares of common stock are issued, which may
affect, among other things, our ability to use our net operating loss carry forwards, if any, and could result

[…]

disclaims beneficial ownership of such securities except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

(6) Cowen Investments II LLC’s business address is 599 Lexington Avenue, 27  Floor, New York, NY 10022.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of our shares of common stock
as of the date of this prospectus, and as adjusted to reflect the sale of our shares of common stock included in
the units offered by this prospectus and private units, and assuming no purchase of units in this offering, by:

Unless otherwise indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table have sole voting and investment
power with respect to all shares of common stock beneficially owned by them. The following table does not reflect
record or beneficial ownership of any shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants as these warrants
are not exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

  Prior to Offering   After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner

Amount and
Nature of
Beneficial

Ownership

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

common stock

Amount and
Nature of
Beneficial

Ownership

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock
Monocle Partners, LLC 3,997,969 92.7 4,012,292 20.7
Cowen Investments II LLC 269,531 6.3 342,708 1.8
Eric J. Zahler 3,997,969 92.7 4,012,292 20.7
Sai S. Devabhaktuni 3,997,969 92.7 4,012,292 20.7
Richard J. Townsend 3,997,969 92.7 4,012,292 20.7
C. Robert Kehler 15,000 * 15,000 *
Donald W. Manvel 15,000 * 15,000 *
John C. Pescatore 15,000 * 15,000 *
All directors and officers as a group (six individuals) 4,042,969 93.8 4,057,292 20.9

103

(2)

(1) (3) (4)

(5) % %
(6) % %

(5) % %
(5) % %
(5) % %

% %

th

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Immediately after this offering (without the exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option), our founders,
executive officers and directors will beneficially own approximately 22.7% of our issued and outstanding common
stock (assuming our founders do not purchase any public units), with our sponsor beneficially owning
approximately 20.7% of such issued and outstanding common stock.

Because of this ownership block, our founders, together, and our sponsor acting alone, may be able to
effectively influence the outcome of all matters requiring approval by our stockholders, including the election of